THE DATASHEET OF
MMC5983MA
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
MEMSIC MMC5983MA Rev A Page 1 of 20 Formal release date: 4/3/2019
h
±8 Gauss, High Performance
3-axis Magnetic Sensor
 MMC5983MA

This is an Electro-Static Discharge (ESD) sensitive
device.
Ordering Guide:
Marking illustration:
Note: Coordinates shown above indicate polarity after
a SET operation.
The black dot on top-right marks the location of pin one
(1). The 1st line represents the device’s Name. The 2nd
line represents the device’s Lot Number.
Pin Name Description I/O
1 SCL/SPI_SCK
Serial Clock Line for
I2C/SPI bus
I
2 VDD Power Supply P
3 NC Not Connected NC
4 SPI_CS
Chip Select line for
SPI (active low). Tie
to VDDIO for I²C
Interface
I
5 SPI_SDO SPI Serial Data Out O
6 NC Not Connected NC
7 NC Not Connected NC
8 NC Not Connected NC
9 GND Connect to Ground P
10 CAP
Connect a 10uF
capacitor for
SET/RESET
P
11 GND Connect to Ground P
12 NC Not Connected NC
13 VDDIO
Power supply for I2C
and INT
P
14 NC Not Connected NC
15 INT Interrupt Output  O
16 SDA/SPI_SDI
Serial Data Line for
I2C/SPI bus
I/O
MMC5983MA
Package type:
Code Type
A
LGA16
RoHS compliant
Performance Grade:
Code Performance Grade
M Industrial Grade
I2C address
Code 7bits address
3 0110000
MEMSIC MMC5983MA Rev A Page 10 of 20  Formal release date: 4/3/2019
THEORY OF OPERATION
The Anisotropic Magneto-Resistive (AMR) sensors are
special resistors made of permalloy thin film deposited
on a silicon wafer. During manufacturing, a strong
magnetic field is applied to the film to orient its magnetic
domains in the same direction, establishing a
magnetization vector. Subsequently, an external
magnetic field applied perpendicularly to the sides of
the film causes the magnetization to rotate and change
angle. This effect causes the film’s resistance to vary
with the intensity of the applied magnetic field. The
MEMSIC AMR sensor is incorporated into a
Wheatstone bridge configuration to maximize Signal to
Noise ratio. A change in magnetic field produces a